

No. 16-166

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID HARRIS & CHRISTINE BOWSER,  
*Appellants,*

v.

PATRICK MCCRORY, Governor of North Carolina,  
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
AND A. GRANT WHITNEY, JR., Chairman of the  
North Carolina Board of Elections,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OPPOSING APPELLEES' MOTION  
TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

KEVIN J. HAMILTON  
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD  
ABHA KHANNA  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. DEVANEY  
BRUCE V. SPIVA  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
(202) 654-6200  
MElias@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Appellants David Harris & Christine Bowser*

September 19, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1    |
| A. The New Plan Is A Partisan<br>Gerrymander .....   | 1    |
| 1. The Plan Architects Confirmed<br>That They Drew a Political<br>Gerrymander.....                   | 1    |
| 2. Appellees Cannot Explain Away<br>the Architects' Admissions of<br>Partisan Gerrymandering .....   | 4    |
| B. The Conceded Partisan Gerrymander<br>Is Unconstitutional.....                                     | 8    |
| C. Courts Have Authority to Review the<br>Constitutionality of Remedial<br>Redistricting Plans ..... | 10   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....  | 10      |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 952 (1996).....   | 9       |
| <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i><br>478 U.S. 109 (1986).....  | 9       |
| <i>McCrary v. Harris</i> ,<br>No. 15-1262 (U.S. Sept. 12, 2016) .....   | 7       |
| <i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrary</i> ,<br>No. 16-1468, 2016 WL 4053033<br>(4th Cir. July 29, 2016).....   | 10      |
| <i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 3:13CV678, 2015 WL 3604029<br>(E.D. Va. June 5, 2015),<br><i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i><br><i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)..... | 4       |
| <i>Pope v. Blue</i> ,<br>809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C. 1992) .....   | 9       |
| <i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 16-1270, 2016 WL 3568147<br>(4th Cir. July 1, 2016).....  | 10      |
| <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> ,<br>577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) .....  | 8       |
| <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> ,<br>No. 1:13-CV-03233-JKB, 2016<br>WL 4445320 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2016) .....   | 8       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....  | 9       |
| <i>Upham v. Seamon</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 37 (1982).....   | 11      |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 267 (2004).....   | 9, 10   |
| <i>Wilson v. Jones</i> ,<br>130 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (S.D. Ala. 2000),<br><i>aff'd sub nom. Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F.3d<br>1297 (11th Cir. 2000).....  | 11      |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |         |
| Federal Elections 1992, Federal Elections<br>Commission 82-83 (June 1993), <i>available</i><br><i>at</i> <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe1992/federalelections92.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe1992/<br/>federalelections92.pdf</a> ..... | 9       |
